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REVIEW RETURNED 04-Jul-2013 

 

THE STUDY Main outcome measure clear? I may have overlooked it, but I can't 
find any definition of when an instrument is fit for purpose (see also 
my comments). 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript is a well-written and easy to follow systematic 
review about instruments to measure caring culture in hospitals. To 
me, the authors have done a great job. The methods are very sound 
and well presented. However, I have some suggestions of which I 
hope they are helpful. My suggestions apply mainly to the methods 
of the review; I don’t consider myself a content expert regarding 
psychometry or the concept of caring culture.  
 
Abstract  
 
Objective: it would be helpful to include a short definition of ‘caring 
culture’, because not many readers will be familiar with this concept.  
Results and Conclusions: may need some rephrasing after revision 
of the manuscript.  
 
Article summary: may need some rephrasing after revision of the 
manuscript.  
 
Methods  
 
Data sources (page 6): the authors have restricted study inclusion to 
studies in English only. Should a statement be provided with a 
motivation for this choice? How big is the chance of having missed 
important non-English studies? The authors might wish to list the 
studies that were excluded for this reason (and other reasons) in an 
appendix (see also my next comment).  
 
Study selection, last sentence of item 2 (= exclusion criteria): to help 
readers who might be interested in those studies an extra appendix 
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or web table with a list of excluded studies with a short description of 
the reason would be helpful (see also my previous comment).  
 
Evaluation of instrument items by a RAND-modified Delphi study 
(page 7, lines 43-51): “A cut-off point of 4.2 for the mean score was 
associated with face validity and good reproducibility. A low overall 
ranking score (low-potential recommendations) included a mean 
score rating less than 4.0. For the category of uncertain potential or 
with dubious results (i.e., ratings that were highly conflicting between 
panel members), the level of agreement between panel members 
was assessed in the consensus meeting.” Maybe it is due to my lack 
of knowledge about this method, but I failed to understand these 
lines. How does this work? How are these (peculiar) cut-off points 
chosen? The authors may wish to explain this text fragment more 
clearly.  
 
Quality Assessment of Studies (page 8): “Widely accepted and used 
quality criteria for evaluating the rigor of measurement instruments 
were not found.” The authors may wish to look at COSMIN 
(http://www.cosmin.nl/cosmin_1_0.html) which is a tool for 
evaluating the methodological quality of studies of measurement 
properties of health measurement instruments. The tool is 
developed in an international Delphi study and could also be useful 
“for evaluating studies on other kind of health measurement 
instruments, such as performance-based instruments or clinical 
rating scales”. I’m not sure whether this tool is appropriate for the 
purposes of the authors. Many elements that the authors have 
addressed, seem to be included in this tool, but the authors may 
wish to use all items of this validated tool.  
I would also like to quote the following phrase of the COSMIN 
manual: “Furthermore, the focus of the checklis is on HR-PROs 
used in an evaluative application, i.e. longitudinal applications 
assessing treatment effects or changes in health over time. To be 
used for discriminative or predictive purposes, the design 
requirements and standards for the measurement properties are the 
same, but the relative importance of the measurement properties 
may differ.” To me the authors could be more specific about the 
purposes of an instrument to measure “caring culture in hospitals”: 
measuring change, or discriminative or predictive purposes? Then 
the authors could focus more on the required psychometric 
properties that are particularly needed for that purpose.  
 
Line 30. Calculating a total score might be tricky and somewhat 
misleading (because of arbitrary equally weighting all items that 
might not be equally important for all studies because they may have 
had different the objectives). See also a related comment below.  
 
Data extraction (lines 44-54): please delete the references to the 
Tables (or move to the results section), because these are already 
results, not methods.  
 
Results  
 
Page 10, lines 13-15: I’m not sure what you mean with “Two 
instruments (scales) were studied along with other instruments, that 
did not met our inclusion criteria.” Please, clarify.  
 
Quality assessment of studies (page 15, lines 5-8): “Overall study 
quality was relatively poor to moderate: scores on maximum of 12 
ranged from three to eight (mean fulfilled criteria [SD], 5.7 [2.3]).” 
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Because the authors didn’t use a validated quality assessment tool I 
propose to phrase this section more neutrally and replace it by 
“Studies fulfilled three to eight of 12 quality items (mean fulfilled 
criteria [SD], 5.7 [2.3]).”  
 
Discussion (page 19)  
 
Maybe I have overlooked it, but the authors should give some 
criteria for labelling an instrument to measure “caring culture in 
hospitals” as ‘good’, etc. See also my previous comments regarding 
COSMIN, the purpose of instruments and the required test 
properties for that purpose. Then the authors could elaborate 
somewhat more on the usefulness (or lack thereof) of the identified 
instruments.  
 
Line 43-45: an appendix or Table with a list of excluded studies 
could help the reader to assess the ‘severity’ of this limitation (see 
also previous comments).  
 
Page 20: would it be possible for the authors to end with an informal 
advise regarding what instrument they recommend until a valid 
instrument has been developed?   

 

REVIEWER Beth A. Lown, M.D.  
Associate Professor of Medicine, Harvard Medical School, Mount 
Auburn Hospital  
Medical Director, the Schwartz Center for Compassionate 
Healthcare 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Jul-2013 

 

THE STUDY Checklist is adequately prepared. 

REPORTING & ETHICS Ethics approval not necessary for this systematic review 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have prepared a careful and much needed review of 
available instruments to measure a caring culture in hospitals and 
concluded that they are far from adequate. I have the following 
questions and comments intended to help the authors strengthen 
their manuscript.  
1. Study selection: Two reviewers assessed inclusion eligibility of 
retrieved studies aimed at measuring a “hospital’s caring culture.” 
The authors provide on pg. 6 (point #2) a definition of organizational 
culture but no clarification about whether their definition of “caring” in 
this context (described generally in the introduction, pg. 4) was used 
as well to assess eligibility. If a clear definition was used to judge 
whether a study measured caring in the context of organizational 
culture this would be important to know and should be specified in 
the study selection section.  
 
The question of study selection based on caring items contained 
within the instruments evaluated was raised in general as I thought 
about the authors’ methodology, but also because, examining the 
subscales of the instruments in Table 1, I wasn’t clear how many of 
them related to the concept of caring as it would be perceived by 
patients and families. This may be an artifact related to the fact that 
5 of 7 instruments were designed to be completed by staff (e.g. 
subscales such as leadership and autonomy in clinical practice, 
internal work motivation in one instrument; even “climate of safety,” 
depending on how defined, might be largely invisible to ill patients in 
hospital).  
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2. Possibility of publication bias: The publicly reported instrument 
used in the U.S. to assess patients’ reported experiences of care in 
hospitals (CAHPS® Hospital Survey: 
http://www.hcahpsonline.org/home.aspx; and its variation distributed 
by Press-Ganey) is not included in the authors’ selection of 
instruments. This is an instrument that was developed by the U.S. 
Agency of Healthcare Research and Quality in partnership with the 
Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services with careful research 
methods, but publications regarding the development and piloting of 
the instrument may not have been captured by the authors’ search 
strategy. Some mention of this survey, which will be used for “Pay 
for Performance” incentives in the U.S., should probably be made. 
(Fact sheet attached for the authors use)  
 
3. Delphi panel: Did this panel include patients or family members? 
This would certainly strengthen statements about the panel’s 
expertise. Would it be appropriate to acknowledge the Delphi 
participants by name and affiliations so readers might judge their 
expertise?  
 
4. The items selected as relevant are fascinating in the 
demonstration of the relational and iterative reciprocity involved in 
“caring.” They include things carers and staff need as well as 
patients to provide and receive care. The fact that only 24% of items 
were deemed relevant by the expert panel is also important to 
highlight.  
  

 

REVIEWER Dr Malcolm Patterson  
Senior Research Fellow  
Institute of Work Psychology, Management School  
University of Sheffield 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Aug-2013 

 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS While I think the study mostly meets its aim I do think that other 
forms of validity should have been considered in relation to 
instruments designed to assess hospital/organisational culture and 
climate- namely discriminant and consensual validity (see, for 
example, Anderson & West, 1998). These forms of validity are 
considered important psychometric properties for instruments 
designed to be used at higher levels of analysis than the individual 
(e.g, group and organisational/hospital level). An instrument should 
demonstrate significant differences in staff perceptions across 
hospitals if it is to be useful in discriminating between hospitals in 
terms of their caring cultures. It should also produce data indicating 
reasonable consensus in cultural perceptions/values between staff 
within hospitals (i.e. staff mostly agree about the culture within their 
hospital), thus justifying aggregating staff perceptions to the hospital 
level. This is an important issue as we found statistically distinct 
caring climate/cultures across nursing teams in the same hospital 
which in turn were related to patient and carers perceptions of care 
quality delivered on a ward (Patterson,  Nolan, Rick, Brown, & 
Adams (2011). Typically researchers use the intra-class correlation 
(ICC1) and the within-group agreement index developed by James, 
Demaree and Wold (1993) to assess consensus. If this validity data 
is not available (and clearly it will not be in some cases where data 
has only been collected in one hospital) then I think you should 
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explicitly state this.  
 
Also was there no predictive validity data for any of these 
instruments? That is, do none of the studies relate caring culture as 
reported by staff, to care outcomes, such as quality of care reported 
by patients? Again this would require data from multiple hospitals to 
show that different hospital cultures impact on care outcomes. This 
should also be highlighted as a limitation of the instruments you 
analysed.  
 
Also you may want to mention that seemingly none of the studies 
used confirmatory factor analysis in examining construct validity (I 
think I am correct on this)  
 
Anderson, N.R, West, M.A. (1998). Measuring climate for work 
group innovation: development and validation of the team climate 
inventory. Journal of organizational behavior 19 (3), 235-258.  
 
Patterson, M., Nolan, M., Rick, J., Brown., J. & Adams., R. (2011). 
From metrics to meaning: Culture change and quality of acute 
hospital care for older people. Report for  NIHR Service Delivery and 
Organisation programme. 

GENERAL COMMENTS I think it worth acknowledging that there is debate about whether 
quantitative instruments are appropriate for investigating culture (for 
example Schein, 2000 argues against questionnaire measures) as 
opposed to richer qualitative techniques and where you stand on 
this.  
 
Towards the end of the discussion you mention that no distinction 
was made between culture and climate. Would it not be better to 
bring this forward to the Methods section? Perhaps you could also 
describe how these concepts are 'interrelated' and so justify 
including climate measures.  
 
You define organisation culture as "the social-organisational 
phenomena, in terms of behaviour, (infra)structures, policy and the 
physical environment, that emerge from a common way of sense-
making, based on shared values, beliefs, assumptions and norms". 
Reflecting this definition culture instruments can have different foci, 
examining values or examining norms for example. Would an 
instrument that assessed any of the phenomena in your definition 
(e.g., behaviour, structures, values, beliefs, norms) be eligible for 
inclusion?  
 
Last paragraph, p.4 change 'believes' to 'beliefs'  
 
 
 
Schein, E.H. (2000). Commentary: Sense and nonsense about 
culture and climate.  
In N.M. Ashkanasy, C.P.M. Wilderom, & M. Peterson (Eds.), 
Handbook of  
organizational culture and climate (pp. 1–18). Thousand Oaks, CA: 
Sage.  
  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 
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Reviewer 1  

1. This manuscript is a well-written and easy to follow systematic review about instruments to 

measure caring culture in hospitals. To me, the authors have done a great job. The methods are very 

sound and well presented. However, I have some suggestions of which I hope they are helpful. My 

suggestions apply mainly to the methods of the review; I don’t consider myself a content expert 

regarding psychometry or the concept of caring culture.  

 

Response: -  

 

2. Objective: it would be helpful to include a short definition of ‘caring culture’, because not many 

readers will be familiar with this concept.  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer. We added a short definition of ‘caring culture’ in the objective 

section of the abstract (page 2).  

 

3. Results and Conclusions: may need some rephrasing after revision of the manuscript.  

Response: -  

 

4. Data sources (page 6): the authors have restricted study inclusion to studies in English only. 

Should a statement be provided with a motivation for this choice? How big is the chance of having 

missed important non-English studies? The authors might wish to list the studies that were excluded 

for this reason (and other reasons) in an appendix (see also my next comment).  

 

Response: We added a statement motivating our choice to include studies in English only (page 6): 

‘’peer-reviewed studies, published full-text, in the period from January 1990 to 1 May 2012, and with 

an abstract in English to compare studied instruments in the same language and to avoid 

misinterpretation of the purpose and the content of instruments due to language barriers’’.  

 

To correct a misunderstanding: we did not exclude relevant non-English studies.  

 

5. Study selection, last sentence of item 2 (= exclusion criteria): to help readers who might be 

interested in those studies an extra appendix or web table with a list of excluded studies with a short 

description of the reason would be helpful (see also my previous comment).  

 

Response: Unfortunately, we are unable to provide a list with numbers of all excluded studies and an 

explanation for their exclusion. Many studies could have been excluded on multiple criteria, but were 

excluded in the title and abstract scan on one specific criterion that was first noticed by the 

researchers.  

 

Nevertheless, we were able to identify studies with instruments that were potentially relevant but 

studied in a setting other than hospitals: Lee et al., 2005; Edvardsson et al., 2010. We added their 

references in line 7 at page 21 to help readers who might be interested in these studies as they are 

closely related to our study subject.  

 

6 a. Evaluation of instrument items by a RAND-modified Delphi study (page 7, lines 43-51): “A cut-off 

point of 4.2 for the mean score was associated with face validity and good reproducibility. A low 

overall ranking score (low-potential recommendations) included a mean score rating less than 4.0. 

For the category of uncertain potential or with dubious results (i.e., ratings that were highly conflicting 

between panel members), the level of agreement between panel members was assessed in the 

consensus meeting.” Maybe it is due to my lack of knowledge about this method, but I failed to 

understand these lines. How does this work? How are these (peculiar) cut-off points chosen? The 

authors may wish to explain this text fragment more clearly.  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2013-003416 on 23 S

eptem
ber 2013. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

Response: To our knowledge there are no clear cut-off points to evaluate instrument items on a five 

point Likert scale. Therefore, we arbitrarily chose these cut-off points ourselves (we also added a 

statement on this matter in the limitation section, final line at page 20 and first line at page 21).  

 

We agree with the reviewer that this text fragment could be more clearly written. Therefore, we made 

adjustments in the following text fragment: ‘’Items were considered to be of high potential if the mean 

score was 4.2 or higher. This cut-off point for high potential items was chosen to ensure a limited 

number of selected items, face validity and good reproducibility’’ (line 26-28, page 7).  

 

6 b. Quality Assessment of Studies (page 8): “Widely accepted and used quality criteria for evaluating 

the rigor of measurement instruments were not found.” The authors may wish to look at COSMIN 

(http://www.cosmin.nl/cosmin_1_0.html) which is a tool for evaluating the methodological quality of 

studies of measurement properties of health measurement instruments. The tool is developed in an 

international Delphi study and could also be useful “for evaluating studies on other kind of health 

measurement instruments, such as performance-based instruments or clinical rating scales”. I’m not 

sure whether this tool is appropriate for the purposes of the authors. Many elements that the authors 

have addressed, seem to be included in this tool, but the authors may wish to use all items of this 

validated tool.  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for suggesting the COSMIN tool for evaluating the methodological 

quality of studies. We agree that COSMIN is a useful and validated tool for evaluating a wide range of 

health measurement instruments. Therefore, we decided to delete the sentence: ‘’Widely accepted … 

not found’’ (line 1-2 of quality assessment heading at page 8). However, we believe that the COSMIN 

tool is too detailed for the assessment of the instruments in our review since we focused at gaining a 

global overview of the psychometric properties. Those are mentioned in the qualitative assessment 

model we currently use. Like the reviewer mentioned, most of the criteria in our model are also 

represented in the COSMIN checklist.  

 

7. I would also like to quote the following phrase of the COSMIN manual: “Furthermore, the focus of 

the checklis is on HR-PROs used in an evaluative application, i.e. longitudinal applications assessing 

treatment effects or changes in health over time. To be used for discriminative or predictive purposes, 

the design requirements and standards for the measurement properties are the same, but the relative 

importance of the measurement properties may differ.” To me the authors could be more specific 

about the purposes of an instrument to measure “caring culture in hospitals”: measuring change, or 

discriminative or predictive purposes? Then the authors could focus more on the required 

psychometric properties that are particularly needed for that purpose.  

 

Response: We specified the purposes of the instruments in table 1. We did not focus on the required 

psychometric properties for each instrument, because none of the studies are very explicit in 

describing a discriminative or predictive goal. We described the (lack of) general psychometric 

properties for each studied instrument and conclude that important properties lack, for example 

discriminative abilities and the ability to measure chances in a culture of caring over time (see our 

comments to question 12).  

 

8. Line 30. Calculating a total score might be tricky and somewhat misleading (because of arbitrary 

equally weighting all items that might not be equally important for all studies because they may have 

had different the objectives). See also a related comment below.  

 

Response: We did not revise line 30, because we describe the scoring range for the studies. We do 

not perform a calculation nor an interpretation of the quality assessment.  
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Our objective was to assess if, and to what extent, studies performed an analysis of certain specific 

psychometric properties. So we think it is important to assess the analysis of these properties with a 

varying number of points (0-2).  

 

However, in line with the arguments of the reviewer (studies may have different objectives and 

therefore different foci with regard to assessing psychometrics), we decided to describe the outcomes 

of our quality assessment in a neutral way to avoid interpretations of the total quality scores of the 

included studies in terms of ‘poor’, ‘moderate’ or ‘good’ (see first line of page 16).  

 

9. Data extraction (lines 44-54): please delete the references to the Tables (or move to the results 

section), because these are already results, not methods.  

 

Response: We deleted the references to the tables and revised the text to present as methods 

properly.  

 

10. Page 10, lines 13-15: I’m not sure what you mean with “Two instruments (scales) were studied 

along with other instruments, that did not met our inclusion criteria.” Please, clarify.  

 

Response: The purpose of this sentence was to address that in two articles an instrument with 

relevant items for measuring a caring culture in hospitals, was tested on psychometric properties in a 

larger study consisting two other ‘irrelevant’ instruments (i.e., without relevant items for measuring a 

caring culture in hospitals). We decided to delete the sentence as it leads to confusion and is not of 

real added value to the manuscript.  

 

11. Quality assessment of studies (page 15, lines 5-8): “Overall study quality was relatively poor to 

moderate: scores on maximum of 12 ranged from three to eight (mean fulfilled criteria [SD], 5.7 

[2.3]).” Because the authors didn’t use a validated quality assessment tool I propose to phrase this 

section more neutrally and replace it by “Studies fulfilled three to eight of 12 quality items (mean 

fulfilled criteria [SD], 5.7 [2.3]).”  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer and reformulated the phrase accordingly (see page 16).  

 

12. Maybe I have overlooked it, but the authors should give some criteria for labelling an instrument to 

measure “caring culture in hospitals” as ‘good’, etc. See also my previous comments regarding 

COSMIN, the purpose of instruments and the required test properties for that purpose. Then the 

authors could elaborate somewhat more on the usefulness (or lack thereof) of the identified 

instruments.  

 

Response: In the first paragraph of the discussion (line 4-15), we describe that the usefulness of the 

studied instruments is limited considering the following aspects: the lack of useful items and important 

test properties such as discriminative abilities, feasibility and responsiveness. First of all, instruments 

consist of a low percentage of relevant items covering one or a few aspects of a caring culture in 

hospitals, leaving other important aspects unnoticed. Second, studies lack data on discriminant 

validity. Third, none of the included instruments describe data regarding feasibility and 

responsiveness leaving important features of an appropriate instrument to measure a caring culture 

(i.e., time and cost investment and the ability of the instrument to detect changes in a caring culture 

within one hospital and between hospitals over time) unreported.  

 

13. Line 43-45: an appendix or Table with a list of excluded studies could help the reader to assess 

the ‘severity’ of this limitation (see also previous comments).  

 

Response: See our response on comment 5.  
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14. Page 20: would it be possible for the authors to end with an informal advise regarding what 

instrument they recommend until a valid instrument has been developed?  

 

Response: Due to the lack of data regarding the feasibility and responsiveness of the studied 

instruments and the limited number of relevant items, we are cautious in recommending one or more 

instruments. However, based on their relatively large number of relevant items for measuring a caring 

culture in hospitals, we recommend to use the PCQ-P and PCQ-S particularly in the development of a 

valid and useful instrument. See line 15-16 at page 21.  

 

Reviewer 2  

15. Study selection: Two reviewers assessed inclusion eligibility of retrieved studies aimed at 

measuring a “hospital’s caring culture.” The authors provide on pg. 6 (point #2) a definition of 

organizational culture but no clarification about whether their definition of “caring” in this context 

(described generally in the introduction, pg. 4) was used as well to assess eligibility. If a clear 

definition was used to judge whether a study measured caring in the context of organizational culture 

this would be important to know and should be specified in the study selection section.  

 

Response: In the introduction we defined ‘caring’ as: ‘’the sensitivity of healthcare providers and 

organisations for what patients have to endure and for how patients experience the care they receive, 

and the art of attuning the care to these experiences’’ (line 7-9 at page 4).  

 

The term ‘caring’ in the definition of a ‘caring culture’ is not specified in the study selection section, 

because it was already defined in the introduction section.  

 

16. The question of study selection based on caring items contained within the instruments evaluated 

was raised in general as I thought about the authors’ methodology, but also because, examining the 

subscales of the instruments in Table 1, I wasn’t clear how many of them related to the concept of 

caring as it would be perceived by patients and families. This may be an artifact related to the fact that 

5 of 7 instruments were designed to be completed by staff (e.g. subscales such as leadership and 

autonomy in clinical practice, internal work motivation in one instrument; even “climate of safety,” 

depending on how defined, might be largely invisible to ill patients in hospital).  

 

Response: The subscales described in table 1 provide a general overview of the instrument’s 

features. It does not represent only the subscales identified by the expert panel as relevant for 

measuring a caring culture. Table 2 provides an overview of all items that were considered from a 

staff and/or patient and family perspective as relevant for measuring a caring culture. See also our 

response to comment 18.  

 

17. Possibility of publication bias: The publicly reported instrument used in the U.S. to assess 

patients’ reported experiences of care in hospitals (CAHPS® Hospital Survey: 

http://www.hcahpsonline.org/home.aspx; and its variation distributed by Press-Ganey) is not included 

in the authors’ selection of instruments. This is an instrument that was developed by the U.S. Agency 

of Healthcare Research and Quality in partnership with the Center for Medicare and Medicaid 

Services with careful research methods, but publications regarding the development and piloting of 

the instrument may not have been captured by the authors’ search strategy. Some mention of this 

survey, which will be used for “Pay for Performance” incentives in the U.S., should probably be made. 

(Fact sheet attached for the authors use)  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for mentioning the CHAPS Hospital Survey. This survey instrument 

was not included in this review. Unfortunately, the articles in which the H-CAHPS instrument was 

studied on psychometric properties were not covered by our search strategy. Most likely because they 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2013-003416 on 23 S

eptem
ber 2013. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


did not describe one of our search terms related to a caring culture. Except for one article (without an 

abstract) we could not find articles involving the H-CAHPS instrument in all the retrieved database 

hits. Please find the added text fragment in the discussion (line 1-5 at page 21).  

 

18. Delphi panel: Did this panel include patients or family members? This would certainly strengthen 

statements about the panel’s expertise. Would it be appropriate to acknowledge the Delphi 

participants by name and affiliations so readers might judge their expertise?  

 

Response: The panel included one patient representative. We added this in line 13 at page 7. By 

including three experts in the field of patient-centeredness and –participation we tried to represent the 

voice of patients and family members in assessing the relevance of the instrument’s items.  

 

We added the names of the Delphi participants in the acknowledgements (page 21/22).  

 

19. The items selected as relevant are fascinating in the demonstration of the relational and iterative 

reciprocity involved in “caring.” They include things carers and staff need as well as patients to 

provide and receive care. The fact that only 24% of items were deemed relevant by the expert panel 

is also important to highlight.  

 

Response: -  

 

Reviewer 3  

20. While I think the study mostly meets its aim I do think that other forms of validity should have been 

considered in relation to instruments designed to assess hospital/organisational culture and climate- 

namely discriminant and consensual validity (see, for example, Anderson & West, 1998). These forms 

of validity are considered important psychometric properties for instruments designed to be used at 

higher levels of analysis than the individual (e.g, group and organisational/hospital level). An 

instrument should demonstrate significant differences in staff perceptions across hospitals if it is to be 

useful in discriminating between hospitals in terms of their caring cultures. It should also produce data 

indicating reasonable consensus in cultural perceptions/values between staff within hospitals (i.e. staff 

mostly agree about the culture within their hospital), thus justifying aggregating staff perceptions to 

the hospital level. This is an important issue as we found statistically distinct caring climate/cultures 

across nursing teams in the same hospital which in turn were related to patient and carers 

perceptions of care quality delivered on a ward (Patterson, Nolan, Rick, Brown, & Adams (2011). 

Typically researchers use the intra-class correlation (ICC1) and the within-group agreement index 

developed by James, Demaree and Wold (1993) to assess consensus. If this validity data is not 

available (and clearly it will not be in some cases where data has only been collected in one hospital) 

then I think you should explicitly state this.  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer’s suggestion to also consider discriminant validity regarding 

the nature of the instruments (i.e., including items to assess culture/climate). One of the seven 

included studies reported the ability of the instrument to detect true differences between hospital units 

by examining the dispersion of mean scores (see line 11-14 at page 16). Four other studies described 

an intra-class calculation. However, this to evaluate the test–retest reliability of the questionnaire.  

 

We added a couple of lines in the discussion to explicitly state the lack of data on this type of validity 

(line 6-9 at page 20):  

 

‘’Although most instruments were successfully tested on their reliability as well as face- and construct 

validity, studies lack data on discriminant validity.38 An instrument should demonstrate significant 

differences across hospitals if it is to be useful in discriminating between hospitals in terms of their 

caring culture’’.  
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21. Also was there no predictive validity data for any of these instruments? That is, do none of the 

studies relate caring culture as reported by staff, to care outcomes, such as quality of care reported 

by patients? Again this would require data from multiple hospitals to show that different hospital 

cultures impact on care outcomes. This should also be highlighted as a limitation of the instruments 

you analysed.  

 

Response: None of the studies relate caring culture, as reported by staff, to care outcomes. We 

described this as a limitation of the instruments that were analysed: ‘’Furthermore, the ability of the 

instrument to detect clinically important changes over time, such as tests for differences between 

individuals, factors associated with good outcome and treatment effect from group differences, were 

generally not examined or reported as well’’ (line 13-15 at page 20).  

 

22. Also you may want to mention that seemingly none of the studies used confirmatory factor 

analysis in examining construct validity (I think I am correct on this)  

 

Response: Two studies used confirmatory factor analysis in examining construct validity. We 

indicated these studies in table 3 and in line 10-13 at page 16.  

 

23. I think it worth acknowledging that there is debate about whether quantitative instruments are 

appropriate for investigating culture (for example Schein, 2000 argues against questionnaire 

measures) as opposed to richer qualitative techniques and where you stand on this.  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer. Please see our additions to the text in the discussion (line 16-

23 at page 20 and line 17-20 at page 21).  

 

‘’All identified instruments were questionnaires. Questionnaires are useful in providing a first general 

overview of a hospital’s caring culture by the input from a large sample within short period of time. 

However, culture and caring are constructs that are difficult to identify and assess by quantitative 

research alone.14-16, 39, 40 Although being more time-consuming, in-depth interviews and 

observations are needed to identify and assess the underlying social constructions, attitudes and 

patterns of communication between care providers, patients and family members.39’’  

 

‘’A rigorous multi-method approach in which quantitative findings are further explored qualitatively and 

in-depth is important for providing an adequate diagnosis of a hospital’s caring culture’’.  

 

24. Towards the end of the discussion you mention that no distinction was made between culture and 

climate. Would it not be better to bring this forward to the Methods section? Perhaps you could also 

describe how these concepts are 'interrelated' and so justify including climate measures.  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer and replaced the section about the culture and climate from 

the discussion to the methods. Describing how these concepts are specifically interrelated would 

make this section in our view too long. Interested readers can find more information in the reference 

provided for this section. See the final line at page 6 and the first and second lines at page 7.  

 

25. You define organisation culture as "the social-organisational phenomena, in terms of behaviour, 

(infra)structures, policy and the physical environment, that emerge from a common way of sense-

making, based on shared values, beliefs, assumptions and norms". Reflecting this definition culture 

instruments can have different foci, examining values or examining norms for example. Would an 

instrument that assessed any of the phenomena in your definition (e.g., behaviour, structures, values, 

beliefs, norms) be eligible for inclusion?  
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Response: Yes, as long as these phenomena (e.g., behaviour, structures, et cetera) are based on 

either shared values, beliefs, assumptions and/or norms related to caring.  

 

However, we decided to delete the definition of organizational culture (criteria 2 at page 6), because 

the main elements of this definition are integrated in the definition of a ‘caring culture’.  

 

26. Last paragraph, p.4 change 'believes' to 'beliefs'  

 

Response: We changed believes to beliefs. 
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